#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

SFP 1 5 2006

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

#### In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #3 CELLULAR GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (LOGAN SOUTH) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #3 (LOGAN) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### CASE NO. 2006-00383

#### APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (LOGAN SOUTH)

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership ("Kentucky RSA #3"), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a cell site to be known as the Kentucky RSA #3 cell site in and for rural service area ("RSA") #3 of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, namely the counties of Allen, Breckinridge, Butler, Edmonson, Grayson, Hancock, Logan, McLean, Meade, Muhlenberg, Ohio, Simpson, Todd and Warren, Kentucky.

 As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(l) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Kentucky RSA #3 states that it is a Kentucky general partnership whose full name and post office address are: Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701.

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR § 1 (1)(b), a copy of the applicant's applications to the Federal Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit "A". Written authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval.

3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(d), applicant is submitting as Exhibit "B" a geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard.

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit "C".

5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 1(1)(f), a copy of the lease for the property on which the tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit "D".

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the Logan South cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately responsible for all construction and operations of the cellular system of Kentucky RSA # 3 , of which system the Logan South cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services to Kentucky RSA #3 under a management contract, just as it does with three (3) other wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these management services to these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive management experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to supervise the operations of a wireless carrier.

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR §1(1)(g), Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC is responsible for the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B").

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of the tower and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which the tower will be located, and all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit "B".

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the placement of all antennas; is Exhibit "B".

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit "B".

11. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one (1) inch equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the proposed tower, is Exhibit "E".

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(l), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention.

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention.

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(m), a list of the property owners who received the notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit "F".

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(n), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that the Logan County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request intervention.

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Logan CountyJudge Executive is Exhibit "G".

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(p), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a visible location

on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least two weeks after the application has been filed.

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (2)(a), applicant's legal counsel affirms that:

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, stating that "*Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a telecommunications tower on this site*", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; and

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, stating that "*Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a telecommunications tower near this site*", including the addresses and telephone numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted on the public road nearest the site.

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit "H"

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1 (1)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the construction is proposed, is Exhibit "I".

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively undeveloped area in Russellville, Kentucky.

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(s), Kentucky RSA #3 has considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Kentucky RSA #3 has attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a telecommunications tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities.

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 § 1(1)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located is Exhibit "J".

23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit "K".

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of supporting the cellular facilities of Kentucky RSA #3 and which would provide adequate service to the area exists.

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be addressed to:

John E. Selent Dinsmore & Shohl LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 540-2300 john.selent@dinslaw.com

WHEREFORE, Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership requests the Commission to enter an order:

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Logan South

cell site; and

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

John É. Selent DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 1400 PNC Flaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 540-2300 (502) 540-2207 john.selent@dinslaw.com

## LUKAS, NACE, GUTIERREZ & SACHS

CHARTERED

1650 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1500 McLean, Virginia 22102 703 584 8678 • 703 584 8696 Fax

WWW.FCCLAW.COM

RUSSELL D. LUKAS DAVID L. NACE THOMAS GUTIERREZ\* ELIZABETH R. SACHS\* GEORGE L. LYON, JR. PAMELA L. GIST DAVID A. LAFURIA B. LYNN F. RATNAVALE\* TODD SLAMOWITZ\* STEVEN M. CHERNOFF\*

ALI KUZEHKANANI LEILA REZANAVAZ OF COUNSEL JOHN J. MCAVOY\* J.K. HAGE III\* LEONARD S. KOLSKY\* HON. GERALD S. MCGOWAN\* TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN\*

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

\*NOT ADMITTED IN VA

September 12, 2006

(703)584-8668 FACSIMILE (703) 584-8692

#### Via Federal Express

Mr. John Houlihan Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 200 Mero Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40622

Dear Mr. Houlihan:

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Construct or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Logan South) near Russellville, Kentucky. The Structure, including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level.

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the proposed site, a non-reduced 7-1/2' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the site, and a copy of the 1A Certification survey.

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter.

Sincerel Leila Rezanavaz

Consulting Engineer

Enclosures

CC: Scott McCloud

-INSTRUCTIONS	ON REVERSE	SIDE OF FORM -

TC 56-50 (Rev. 08/00) PAGE 1 OF 2

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission, 125 H	olmes Street, Frankfort KY 40622 Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR	ALTER A STRUCTURE
1. APPLICANT - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc. Scott McCloud Bluegrass Cellular 2902 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42702 Tel: 270-769-0339 Fax: 270-737-0580 2. Representative of Applicant - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax Leila Rezanavaz Lukas, Nace, Gutierrez & Sachs, Chartered 1650 Tysons Blvd., Suite 1500 McLean, VA 22102 T: 703-584-8668 3. Application for: X New Construction Alteration Existing 4. Duration: Permanent Temporary (Months) S. Work Schedule: Start10/15/06, End 10/25/06. 6. Type: Antenna Tower Crane Building Power Line Landfill Water Tank Cutter 7. Marking/Painting and/or Lighting Preferred: Red Lights and Paint X Dual - Red & Medium Intensity White White - High Intensity Other 21. Description of Proposal:	9. Latitude:       36       6       51       39       .54       "         10. Longitude:       86       6       51       51       59       "         11. Datum:       XI NAD 83       NAD 27       Other
	as for overall height of 255'.
<ul> <li>Has a "NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 74 been filed with the Federal Aviation Administration?</li> <li>CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby certify that all the above statements made by me are filed.</li> </ul>	true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Leila Rezanavaz/ Consulting Engineer Printed Name Signature PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 18: Series) are liable for fines and/or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3). No further penalties.	All Regarding 9/12/06 Date B.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 050: on-compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may result in
Commission Action:	ZC Administrator, KAZC
Disapproved	Date



## Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT



15 N.E. 3rd Street Washington, Indiana 47501 Phone: 812-257-0950 Fax: 812-257-0953 E-mail: landmark@dmrtc.net

#### **1A Certification**

August 10, 2006

Designation:Logan SouthSite ID No.:Not AvailableTower Type:Proposed Self-Support TowerLocation:75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky 42276

I certify that the latitude, longitude, ground elevation and height of the proposed set support tower are as follows:

Latitude:	36 degrees 45 minutes 39.54 seconds North	(NAD 1983)	
Longitude:	86 degrees 51 minutes 51.59 seconds West	(NAD 1983)	
Ground Elevation:	612.3 feet or 186.6 meters	(NAVD 1988)	
Proposed Structure Height:	240 feet or 73.2 meters	(above ground level)	•
Proposed Overall Structure Height:	not available	(above ground level)	

The accuracy of the latitude and longitude of the proposed self-support tower is  $\pm$  15 feet or  $\pm$  5 meters. The ground elevation and structure height are accurate to within  $\pm$  3 feet or  $\pm$  1 meter.

The information shown above is based upon field observations made on August 2, 2006 using the National Geodetic Survey monument "LOGANPORT" and the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 1983 (1993). The field observations were completed using Sokkia GPS receivers and a Topcon GPT-8005A robotic total station. Geodetic computations were completed using Sokkia's Locus software and Autodesk Land Desktop 3 software.

Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386

Quumunnanae
<b>STATE OF KENTUCKY</b>
SAMARA HUNGARIS
E DAGREN L. HOLMS E
5: 3386 ;5
S NUMBER S
ELAND SURVEYORE
unninninnining.

## Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1)

Project Name: BLUGR-000049264-06

Sponsor: Blugrass Cellular, Inc.

#### Details for Case : Logan South-2

Show Project Summary

Case Status						
ASN: 2006-ASO-5329-(	DE	Date Accepted:	09/1	2/2006		
Status: Accepted		Date Determine	ed:			
		Letters:	Non	e		
Construction / Alterat	ion Information	Structure Sur	nmary			
Notice Of:	Construction	Structure Name	e: Logar	n South-2		·
Duration:	Permanent	Structure Type	: Anter	na Tower		
if Temporary :	Months: Days:	Other	• :			
Work Schedule - Start:	10/15/2006	FCC Number:				
Work Schedule - End:	10/25/2006	Prior ASN:				
State Filing:	Filed with State					
Structure Details		Common Free	quency I	3ands		
Latitude:	36° 45' 39.54'' N	Low Freq H 824	l <b>igh Freq</b> 849	Freq Unit MHz		ERP Unit W
Longitude:	86° 51' 51.59" W	851	866 894	MHz MHz	500	Ŵ
Horizontal Datum:	NAD83	609	054	1.11.12	500	٧v
Site Elevation (SE):	612 (nearest foot)	Specific Freq	uencies			
Structure Height (AGL):	255 (nearest foot)					
Marking/Lighting:	Dual-red and medium intensity					
Other :						
Nearest City:	Russellville					
Nearest State:	Kentucky					
Traverseway:	No Traverseway					
Description of Location:	75 Halls Store Road Russellville, KY 42276					
Description of Proposal:	A tower including top-mounted antennas for overall height of 255'.					

aniw tam 0e - svoitor ארוסאס Svoitor	/ਤਖ	- <u>1-1-1-1-1</u>	Weight (K) 32.5	# Panels @ (ft)	Face Width (ft) 19	Top Girts	Diagonal Grade	Diagonals	Leg Grade	Legs	Section
K K WOWENT		<u>000</u>	5.2		17.5			L3 1/2x3 1/2x1/4		SR	F12
ISAB TA SUCTIONS AT BASI DOWN: 424 K UPLIFT: -1772 X TTE -371 K SHEAR: 31 K		<u>10.05</u>	ŝ		16			L3x3x1/4		R 4	TIT
		10.04	3.7		<i>9</i>						T10
		<u># 0.03</u>			14.5			L3x3x3/16		SR 3 3/4	61 61
		<u>H 0.08</u>			13						
		¥ 0'001	3.0		11.5			21		SR 3 1/2	18
			2,9	48 @ 4.75	10	NA.	A36	L2 1/2x2 1/2x3/16	A572-50		77
		<u># 0.051</u>	R	4.75			6		-50	SR 3 1/4	18
7. In no case shall more to (2) rows on the ins 8. Final Design 8/23/06.		<u>90.051</u>	2.0	*****	8.5			12x2x3/16		SR 3	15
2. Tower designed for E 3. Tower designed for E 4. Deflections are based 5. Tower designed as S 6. Tower designed as T		<u>A 0.091</u>		-	7			6		SR	
Actives 50 461 La Located In Li		<u>ħ 0,08t</u>	1.4		5.5	****				SR 2 3/4	3
Carrier 2)			ĿĂ					L1 3/4;		SR 2 1/2	ವ
(6) KWB 80014/120 (Fulure) (6) KWB 80014/120 (Fulure) (3) T (rame sector Mount (Fulure) (6) RWB 80014/120 (Fulure) (6) T frame sector Mount (Fulure		200.0 ft	1.2					L1 3/4x1 3/4x3/16		SR 2 1/4	 ਹ
TYPE (6) 20100-0012-0041 (6) 20100-0012-0041 (19416) Pod 11-x10 ((niliai) (1942) Peacot (19416) (1941) (1940) Pod 11-x10 (1971) Pod 11-x1		<u>n 0.055</u>	20			L1 3/4x1 3/4x3/16				SR 1 3/4	11
DE		240.0 ft			-	3/4x3/16				3/4	

#### DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

ELEVATION	TYPE	<b>ELEVATION</b>	ΞdλL
081	(6) RWB 80014/120 (Future)	240	(e) D100-00¢5-00¢1
091	(3) T frame sector Mount (Future	540	(lelini) '01x"1 boA gniningi.)
	Carrier 3)	540	Flash Bescon Lighting (Initial)
091	(6) RVVB 80014/120 (Future)	540	(3) T trame sector Mount (Initial)
091	(3) T trame sector Mount (Future	550	(6) RWB 80014/120 (Future)
140	HP6-122 Carder 4)	520	<ul> <li>(3) T frame sector Mount (Future Carrier 1)</li> </ul>
		200	(6) RWB 80014/120 (Future)
		002	<ul> <li>(3) T frame sector Mount (Future Carrier 2)</li> </ul>

#### MATERIAL STRENGTH

GRADE FY Fu GRADE FY Fu	ĺ	58 Ksi	38 Kal	86A	12¥ 28	Q2-272-50
		<b>**</b> 1	EV.	<b>EGAPE</b>	nЧ	CRADE

#### **TOWER DESIGN NOTES**

Dwg No. E

IN :seases

6912.589.816 :9nort9 8197.589.816 :XAR

Muskogee, OK 74403 4020 Tull Ave.

:dts\*

Dode: TIA-222-G

Date: 08/23/06

Project 240' 537/Logan Courty, KY

9022-80

86642

SEGOHR **J ANNHO** 

" Ell Job #2360-Logan South 2

i Owerk Design NOTES a Logan County, Kentucky. In Exposure B to the TIA-S2S-G Standard. and 90 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-S2S-G Standard. as 80 mph basic wind. as Structure Class I a Topo Category 3 w/ Creat Height of 100 ft for than (6) lines be exposed to wind. Feedlines may be stacked in up inside and outside face of the tower. (6. JLR



# **CAISSON DESIGN**

0.0 0

Vertical Bars	(16) #9 bars, 29.5' long
Ties	#5 bars @ 6" c/c for the first 6.5' then 12" c/c thereafter

#### **General Notes**

1. Concrete shall be placed in accordance with ACI318-02, latest revision.

2. Concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 4000 PSI.

- 3. Rebar to conform to ASTM A615 grade 60.
- 4. Rebar used for ties may be A615 grade 40.
- 5. All rebar to have a minimum of 3" clear cover.
- 6. All exposed concrete corners to have 3/4" chamfer.
- 7. Bottom and side surfaces to rest on undisturbed soil.
- 8. Contractor shall be responsible to review and follow all

recommendations of the geotechnical report.



#### **Supplemental Notes**

Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #57067366G Dated 08/15/06 Use (6) 1 1/2" Grade 50 Anchor bolts with 60" embedment.

EASTPOINTE ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC	Client:	Bluegra	ss Cellular	
4020 Tull Ave. Muskogee, OK. 74403Phone 918.683.2169Fax:918.682.7618	Site:	Logan S	South 2	
	Job:	2360	Drawn by:	JLR
	Scale:	NTS	Date:	08/23/06



#### **GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT**

#### LOGAN SOUTH 2 TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 5868 NASHVILLE ROAD RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57067366G August 15, 2006

Prepared For:

**BLUEGRASS CELLULAR** Elizabethtown, Kentucky

Prepared by:

## Terracon

Louisville, Kentucky

Terraco

August 15, 2006

Bluegrass Cellular 2902 Ring Road Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702

Attention: Mr. Doug Updegraff

#### RE: Geotechnical Engineering Report Logan South 2 Telecommunication Tower 5868 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky Terracon Project No. 57067366G

Dear Mr. Updegraff:

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached. The purpose of this exploration was to obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of the foundation for the proposed tower.

The design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the existing planned tower height and adjustments up to 20% increase or decrease in tower height, as long as the type of tower does not change. If changes in the height of the tower dictate a change in tower type (i.e. – monopole to a self-support, self-support to a guyed tower), Terracon should be contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely, **Tlerracon** 

Timothy M. Hitchcock, E.I.T. Staff Engineer



n:\projects\2006\towers\57067366\geo57067366G.doc

Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report

Copies: (4) Addresse

4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 Louisville, Kentucky 40218 Phone 502.456.1256 Fax 502.456.1278 www.terracon.com

**Consulting Engineers & Scientists** 

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cov	er Let	ter	Í
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	1
2.0	PRO	JECT DESCRIPTION	1
3.0	<b>EXPL</b> 3.1 3.2	ORATION PROCEDURES Field Exploration Laboratory Testing	1
4.0	ΕΧΡΙ	ORATORY FINDINGS	
	4.1	Subsurface Conditions	
	4.2	Site Geology	4
	4.3	Groundwater Conditions	4
5.0	ENG	NEERING RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Tower Foundation	
	5.2	Equipment Building Foundations	6
	5.3	Parking and Drive Areas	7
	5.4	Site Preparation	7
	5.5	Resistivity Analysis	
6.0	GEN	ERAL COMMENTS	8
API	PEND	X	

Boring Location Diagram Boring Log Soil Resistivity Test Results Sheet General Notes General Notes – Description of Rock Properties Unified Soil Classification System

#### **GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT**

#### LOGAN SOUTH 2 TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 5868 NASHVILLE ROAD RUSSELLVILLE, KENTUCKY TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57067366G August 15, 2006

#### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of the foundation and earthwork for the proposed tower. One boring extending to a depth of about 37 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the site. An individual boring log and a boring location diagram are included with this report.

#### 2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self supporting lattice tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past experience are anticipated to be as follows:

Vertical Load:	600 kips
Horizontal Shear:	80 kips
Uplift:	500 kips

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for this building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square foot, respectively. At the time of the site visit, the subject 100- by 100-foot parcel of property was situated on agricultural land located east of Nashville Road (US 431) and south of Kentucky Highway 664 in Russellville, Logan County, Kentucky. The site is gently sloping with approximately 8 feet of elevation relief within the tower compound. Based on the proposed tower construction, cuts and/or fills of up to four feet may be required to reach the planned site grades.

#### 3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES

#### 3.1 Field Exploration

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a depth of about 37 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the tower as staked by the project surveyor. The ground surface elevation at the location of the boring was approximately 610 at the time of the exploration. The location of the boring should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the means and methods used to define them.

The boring was drilled with an ATV-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate standard procedure. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance (SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. The sampling depths, penetration distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification.

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 27 feet below the existing ground surface. The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to the outer barrel of a double core barrel. The inner barrel collected the cored material as the outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock. The barrel was retrieved to the surface upon completion of each drill run. Once the core samples were retrieved, they were placed in a box and logged. The rock was later classified by an engineer and the "percent recovery" and rock quality designation (RQD) were determined.

The "percent recovery" is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, expressed as a percent. An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by calculating the sample's RQD. The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled length. The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below:

Relation of RQD ar	nd In-situ Rock Quality
RQD (%)	Rock Quality
90 - 100	Excellent
75 - 90	Good
50 - 75	Fair
25 - 50	Poor
0 -25	Very Poor

Table 1 – Rock C	Quality Desi	ignation (RQD)
------------------	--------------	----------------

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The final boring log included with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification of the samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer.

#### 3.2 Laboratory Testing

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and plasticity. The descriptions of the soil and rock indicated on the boring log are in accordance with the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A brief description of this classification system is attached to this report.

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an Atterberg Limits test on representative soil samples. Information from these tests was used in conjunction with field penetration test data to aid in evaluating soil strength in-situ and soil classification. Results of these tests are provided on the boring log.

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations. Petrographic analysis of thin rock sections may indicate other rock types and provide additional information. Percent recovery and rock quality designation (RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on the boring log.

#### 4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS

#### 4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration. Based on the results of the boring, subsurface conditions on boring location can be generalized as follows.

Underlying approximately 4 inches of topsoil, our boring encountered lean clay (CL) to a depth of about 6 feet below existing grade. The lean clay exhibited a stiff consistency based on SPT N-values of 10 blows per foot (bpf). Fat Clay (CH) was encountered below the lean clay to an auger refusal depth of about 27 feet below existing grade. The fat clay exhibited a stiff to very stiff consistency based on an SPT N-values ranging from 10 to 24 bpf. Chert fragments were observed in the fat clay samples below a depth of about 18 ½ feet.

Below a depth of about 27 feet, rock coring techniques were used to advance the borehole. The core samples recovered consisted of moderately closely jointed, fine-to-medium grained, very slight to slightly weathered, light gray limestone. The bedrock at the site appears to be relatively continuous based a core recovery of 80 percent. The quality of the rock is rated at fair based on RQD value of 69 percent. Considering the height of the tower

and the quality of the bedrock, coring operations were terminated at a depth of 37 feet below grade.

#### 4.2 Site Geology

A review of the Geologic Map of the Dennis Quadrangle published by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) indicates that the site is underlain by Ste. Genevieve Limestone of the Carboniferous age. This limestone is described as being light-gray to light brown which weathers to almost white. It is fine- to coarse-grained with thin to very thick bedding. It typically is about 220 to 240 feet thick.

It should be noted that the site is underlain by a limestone formation that is highly susceptible to dissolution along joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and solution channels within the rock strata and a highly irregular bedrock surface. The weathering of the bedrock and subsequent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings results in what is referred to as a karst topography. Any construction in karst topography is accompanied by some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion and ground subsidence that could affect the stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available topographic and geologic mapping did note numerous sinkholes near the site, and within a 1 mile radius of the property.

#### 4.3 Groundwater Conditions

Groundwater was not encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole. Water was used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling operations. Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the site.

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time the boring was performed. Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the boring log. The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when developing the design and construction plans for the project.

#### 5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on a drilled pier foundation. Due to the noted sinkhole activity in the area and the obvious karst topography on the available maps we do not recommend using a mat foundation without

further exploration. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on shallow spread footings. Shallow foundation and drilled pier recommendations are presented in the following paragraphs.

#### 5.1 Tower Foundation

Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation design parameters have been developed:

Depth * (feet)	Description	Allowable Skin Friction (psf)	Allowable End Bearing Pressure (psf)	Allowable Passive Pressure (psf)	Internal Angle of Friction (Degree)	Cohesion (psf)	Lateral Subgrade Modulus (pci)	Strain, & <sub>50</sub> (in/in)
0 - 3	Topsoil and Lean Clay	Ignore	Ignore	Ignore		-	Ignore	Ignore
3 - 27	Lean to Fat Clay	425****	Ignore	1,500	0	1,500	120	0.007
27 - 37	Limestone	5,000***	50,000	10,000***	0	100,000***	3,000	0.00001

Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters

\* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soil/rock conditions are encountered.

\*\* A total unit weight of 120 and 150 pcf can be estimated for the clay and competent limestone, respectively.

\*\*\* The pier should be embedded a minimum of 3 feet into competent limestone to mobilize these higher rock strength parameters. Furthermore, it is assumed the rock socket will be extended using coring techniques rather than blasting/shooting.

\*\*\*\* Uplift only if drilled pier is founded on limestone without a rock socket.

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's past experience with similar soil/rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered approximate. To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at least 3 feet into continuous limestone. Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using coring rather than blasting techniques. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of a drilled pier designed using the above parameters founded on limestone is not anticipated to exceed about 1 inch.

The upper 3 feet of lean clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost action and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by variable subsurface conditions and or bedrock depths, the drawings should instruct the contractor to notify the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than encountered in the boring are disclosed during drilled pier installation. Under these circumstances, it may be necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. Due to the karst topography in the area it is imperative that the drilled pier excavation be observed by a

Terracon geotechnical engineer or his representative. The contractor should be prepared to drill a 5-foot probe hole at the bottom of each drilled pier, if deemed necessary by the geotechnical engineer.

If a bedrock socket is required, it is recommended that a minimum pier length and minimum continuous rock socket length be stated on the design drawings. Rock was encountered in the boring below a depth of about 27 feet, but could vary between tower legs or if the tower is moved from the location of the boring. If the tower center is moved from the planned location, Terracon should be notified to review the recommendations and determine whether an additional boring is required. To facilitate pier length adjustments that may be necessary because of variable rock conditions, it is recommended that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation.

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement.

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal procedure.

#### 5.2 Equipment Building Foundations

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,500 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 2 feet square.

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed.

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2 feet, or greater, below finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage.

#### 5.3 Parking and Drive Areas

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes.

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of degrading the soil subgrade.

#### 5.4 Site Preparation

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of construction.

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The lean clays encountered to a depth of about 6 feet appear suitable fore re-use as structural fill. The fat clays encountered below this depth should be tested further prior to use as structural fill. It is recommended that any on-site or off-site soils be further tested and evaluated prior to use as fill. Fill should not contain frozen material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade.

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). Fill should be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 to plus 3 percent of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test.

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site.

#### 5.5 Resistivity Analysis

Resistivity of the subsurface soils was measured at the site using a Nilsson Model 400 soil resistivity meter. The Wenner Vertical Profiling Method was used. With this array, potential electrodes are centered on a traverse line between the current electrodes and an equal "A" spacing between electrodes is maintained. Resistivity measurements were taken along 3 traverses located along the perimeter of the staked tower compound. Individual resistivity values at 5, 10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 60, 80 and 100 foot spacings are presented on the soil resistivity test sheet in the Appendix.

#### 6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction phases of the project.

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the site, between tower legs, or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and extent of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If variations appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can be provided.

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be undertaken.

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the

-0.

project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing.

APPENDIX



LOG OF BC	RI	NG	NC	). I	B-1					P	age 1 of 1
CLIENT Bluegrass Cellular Partnership											age i or i
SITE 5868 Nashville Road		PRO		Т	<del></del>						
Russellville, Kentucky					jan S	South	2 Tele	comr	nunic	ation To	ower
						MPLE		ļ		TESTS	
DESCRIPTION		DEPTH, ft.	USCS SYMBOL	NUMBER	TYPE	RECOVERY, in.	SPT - N BLOWS / ft.	WATER CONTENT, %	DRY UNIT WT	UNCONFINED STRENGTH, psf	ATTERBERG LIMITS
0.3 TOPSOIL LEAN CLAY, reddish brown, stiff	.5						1				~~~
<u>ELAN OLAT</u> , redust brown, still			CL	1	SS	18	10	20		6000*	
		5	CL	2	SS	18	10	20			LL = 37 PL = 15
60	<u>)4</u>		СН	3	ss	18	20	24		7000*	PI = 22
		10-	СН	4	SS	18	17	23		7000*	
13.5596 FAT CLAY, reddish brown & yellowish brown mottled, very stiff to stiff		15	СН	5	SS	18	24	24		7500*	
-with chert below 18.5 feet			СН	6	SS	18	21	23		9000*	
27       Auger Refusal at 27 feet, Coring Began       58         LIMESTONE, moderately closely jointed,       light gray, fine to medium grained, very         slight to slight weathering, hard         37       57         Boring Terminated at 37 feet	3 <u>3</u> 3		СН	8	DB	18 80%	10 RQD 69%	26		1500*	
				-							
The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary lines between soil and rock types: in-situ, the transition may be gradual.			<u>i</u>		]		,	*C	alibrate	d Hand P	enetrometer
NATER LEVEL OBSERVATIONS, ft					I	30RI	NG ST	ARTE	D		7-31-06
							NG CC				7-31-06
	C					RIG		ME-58		DREMA	
VL Dry Upon Auger Completion					<b>-</b> [,		OVED				7067366G



	Logan South2
	57067366G
:	J. Cougar/ J. Case
	T. Brown

#### At-Grade Measurements (equal rod spacing)

	Depth of	Electrode S	pacing from	Resistanc	e (ohms)	
	Interest	Center	r (feet)	Dial	Range	Resistivity
Location	(feet)	Inner	Outer	Reading	Switch	(ohm-cm)
	5	2.5	7.6	8.0	1.0	7660
	10	5	15	4.9	1.0	9384
	15	7.5	22.5	3.4	1.0	9767
	20	10	30	2.6	1.0	
A- A'	30	15	45	1.6	1.0	9192
	40	20	60	1.4	1.0	the second
	60	30	90	0.4	0.1	460
	80	40	120	0.8	1.0	
	100	50	150	1.4	1.0	
	5	2.5	7.5	1.5	10.0	
	10	5	15	7.7	1.0	
	15	7.5	22.5	5.3	1.0	15224
	20	10	30	2.5	1.0	9575
B-B'	30	15	45	3.1	1.0	
	40	20	60	2.4	1.0	
	60	30	90	1.7	1.0	E Summer and the second s
	80	40	120	1.7	1.0	
	100	50	150	1.7	1.0	32555
	5	2.5	7.5	10.1	1.0	9671
	10	5	15	5.7	1.0	10916
	15	7.5	22.5	4.1	1.0	11777
	20	10	30	3.8	1.0	14554
C-C'	30	15	45	2.9	1.0	£
	40		60	2.7	1.0	
	60	30	90	2.3	1.0	26427
	80		120	1.8	0.1	A Summer and a second sec
	100	50	150	6.8	0.01	1302

Resistivity (ohm-cm) =  $2*\pi*a*R*30.48$ R = resistivity (dial reading\*range switch)

a = electrode spacing

Equipent Usage: Nilsson Soil Resistance Meter - Model 400

Additional Notes:

## **GENERAL NOTES**

#### **DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS:**

SS:	Split Spoon - 1-3/8" I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted	HS:	Hollow Stem Auger
ST:	Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted	PA:	Power Auger
RS:	Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted	HA:	Hand Auger
DB:	Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B	RB:	Rock Bit
BS:	Bulk Sample or Auger Sample	WB:	Wash Boring or Mud Rotary

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value".

#### WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS:

WL:	Water Level	WS:	While Sampling	N/E:	Not Encountered
WCI:	Wet Cave in	WD:	While Drilling		
DCI:	Dry Cave in	BCR:	Before Casing Removal		
AB:	After Boring	ACR:	After Casing Removal		

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations.

**DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION:** Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have more than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are plastic, and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be added according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of their in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency.

#### CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS

<u>Unconfined</u> <u>Compressive</u> <u>Strength, Qu, psf</u>	<u>Standard</u> <u>Penetration or</u> <u>N-value (SS)</u> <u>Blows/Ft.</u>	<u>Consistency</u>
< 500	<2	Very Soft
500 - 1,000	2-4	Soft
1,001 - 2,000	5-7	Medium Stiff
2,001 - 4,000	8-15	Stiff
4,001 - 8,000	16-30	Very Stiff
8,000+	30+	Hard

#### **RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL**

<u>Descriptive Term(s) of other</u> <u>constituents</u>	Percent of Dry Weight
Trace	< 15
With	15 – 29
Modifier	> 30

#### **RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES**

<u>Descriptive Term(s) of other</u> <u>constituents</u>	Percent of Dry Weight
Trace	< 5
With	5 – 12
Modifiers	> 12

#### **RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS**

 Standard Penetration

 or N-value (SS)

 Blows/Ft.

 0 - 3

 4 - 9

 10 - 29

 30 - 49

 50+

#### **Relative Density**

Very Loose Loose Medium Dense Dense Very Dense

#### **GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY**

#### Major Component of Sample Boulders Cobbles Gravel Sand Silt or Clay

Particle Size

Over 12 in. (300mm) 12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm) #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mm) Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm)

#### PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION

TermPlasticity IndexNon-plastic0Low1-10Medium11-30High30+



#### **GENERAL NOTES**

#### **Description of Rock Properties**

WEATHERING				
Fresh	Rock fresh, crystals t	oright, few joints may	show slight staining. F	Rock rings under hammer if crystalline.
Very slight		joints stained, some	joints may show thin o	clay coatings, crystals in broken face show
Slight				to rock up to 1 in. Joints may contain clay discolored. Crystalline rocks ring under
Moderate		ome show clayey. Ro		ffects. In granitoid rocks, most feldspars a der hammer and shows significant loss of
Moderately severe	All rock except quartz show kaolinization. R	z discolored or staine lock shows severe lo	d. In granitoid rocks, a ss of strength and can	II feldspars dull and discolored and major be excavated with geologist's pick.
Severe				and evident, but reduced in strength to xtent. Some fragments of strong rock
Very severe	All rock except quart with only fragments of			nible, but mass effectively reduced to "sol
Complete	Rock reduced to "soi may be present as di		iscernible or discernib	le only in small, scattered locations. Qua
HARDNESS (for en	gineering description	of rock – not to be e	confused with Moh's	scale for minerals)
Very hard	Cannot be scratched geologist's pick.	with knife or sharp p	ick. Breaking of hand	specimens requires several hard blows of
Hard	Can be scratched wit	th knife or pick only w	ith difficulty. Hard blov	v of hammer required to detach hand
	specimen.		,	r
Moderately hard	Can be scratched wit	th knife or pick. Goug	·	deep can be excavated by hard blow of
	Can be scratched wit point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l	es or grooves to ¼ in. ns can be detached by by firm pressure on kn	deep can be excavated by hard blow of
Moderately hard	Can be scratched wil point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces abou Can be gouged or gr	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn	es or grooves to ¼ in. is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p ife or pick point. Can I	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma
Moderately hard Medium Soft	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick anife. Can be excavat	es or grooves to ¼ in. is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p ife or pick point. Can I c point. Small thin piec	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in smo point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. f pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness c
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep I t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick mife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo	es or grooves to ¼ in. is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p ife or pick point. Can I c point. Small thin piec ed readily with point o ratched readily by fing <b>liation Spacing in Ro</b>	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. f pick. Pieces 1-in, or more in thickness ca gemail.
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by more Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick mife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can t c point. Small thin piec ed readily with point o tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Ro pints	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. f pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gemail. bck <sup>a</sup> Bedding/Foliation
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft 	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in.	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the point. Small thin piec ed readily with point o tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- pints	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft.	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo Very of Close	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the point. Small thin piec red readily with point o tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Ro pints	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft.	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo Very of Close Mode	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the point. Small thin piec ed readily with point o tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- pints	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. - 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft.	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep l t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo Very of Close Mode Wide	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the point. Small thin piec red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- pints close rately close	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft More	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft.	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo Very of Close Mode Wide Very of	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the point. Small thin piece ed readily with point of tratched readily by fing <b>liation Spacing in Ro</b> <b>sints</b> close rately close	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft  2 in 1 ft 3 ft More  Ro	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Jo Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. pock Quality Designator	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo Using Close Mode Wide Very of Close	es or grooves to ¼ in. Is can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can the c point. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- sints close rately close wide Joint	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft More RQD, as a	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Jo Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. percentage Diag	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick of a pick trife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be so int, Bedding and Fo User Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode	es or grooves to ¼ in. Ins can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can he c point. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- bints close rately close wide Joint	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors Descriptor
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft  2 in 1 ft 3 ft More  Ro	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or g chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Jo Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. percentage Diag	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo User Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode Wide Very of Close	es or grooves to ¼ in. Ins can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can he c point. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- bints close rately close wide Joint Openness No Visible Separa	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors Descriptor ation
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft More RQD, as a Exceeding 9	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or gr chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. – 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. percentage Diag 0 Excel	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo User Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode Wide Very of Close	es or grooves to ¼ in. Ins can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can he c point. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- bints close rately close wide Joint	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors Descriptor ation Tight Slightly Open
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft More RQD, as a Exceeding 9 90 - 75	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or gr chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. - 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. percentage Diag 0 Excell Good	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo User Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode Wide Very of Close	es or grooves to ¼ in. Ins can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p ife or pick point. Can he cont. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- pints close rately close wide Joint Openness No Visible Separa Less than 1/32 in	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness ca gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors Descriptor ation
Moderately hard Medium Soft Very soft Less 2 in 1 ft 3 ft More RQD, as a Exceeding 9 90 - 75 75 - 50	Can be scratched will point of a geologist's Can be grooved or gr chips to pieces about Can be gouged or gr inches in size by mod Can be carved with k be broken with finger Joi Spacing than 2 in. - 1 ft. - 3 ft. - 10 ft. than 10 ft. Deck Quality Designator percentage Diag 0 Excell Good Fair Poor	th knife or pick. Goug pick. Hand specimer ouged 1/16 in. deep t 1-in. maximum size ooved readily with kn derate blows of a pick onife. Can be excaval pressure. Can be sc int, Bedding and Fo User Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode Wide Very of Close Mode	es or grooves to ¼ in. Ins can be detached by by firm pressure on kn by hard blows of the p life or pick point. Can he c point. Small thin piece red readily with point of tratched readily by fing liation Spacing in Re- pints close rately close wide Joint Openness No Visible Separa Less than 1/32 in 1/32 to 1/8 in.	deep can be excavated by hard blow of moderate blow. ife or pick point. Can be excavated in sma point of a geologist's pick. be excavated in chips to pieces several es can be broken by finger pressure. If pick. Pieces 1-in. or more in thickness car gernail. <b>bck<sup>a</sup></b> Bedding/Foliation Very thin Thin Medium Thick Very thick Openness Descriptors Descriptor ation Tight Slightly Open Moderately Open Open Moderately Wide

References: American Society of Civil Engineers. Manuals and Reports on Engineering Practice - No. 56. <u>Subsurface Investigation for Design</u> and <u>Construction of Foundations of Buildings</u>. New York: American Society of Civil Engineers, 1976. U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, <u>Engineering Geology Field Manual</u>.



## UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Criteria fo	r Assigning Group Symbo	ssigning Group Symbols and Group Names Using Laboratory Tests <sup>A</sup>			Soil Classification	
				Group Symbol	Group Name <sup>s</sup>	
Coarse Grained Soils	Gravels More than 50% of coarse fraction retained on No. 4 sieve	Clean Gravels Less than 5% fines <sup>o</sup>	Cu ≥ 4 and 1 ≤ Cc ≤ $3^{\epsilon}$	GW	Well-graded gravel <sup>®</sup>	
More than 50% retained			Cu < 4 and/or 1 > Cc > 3 <sup>5</sup>	GP	Poorly graded gravel <sup>r</sup>	
on No. 200 sieve		Gravels with Fines More than 12% fines <sup>c</sup>	Fines classify as ML or MH	GM	Silty gravel <sup>F,G, H</sup>	
			Fines classify as CL or CH	GC	Clayey gravel <sup>F.g,H</sup>	
	Sands 50% or more of coarse fraction passes No. 4 sieve	Clean Sands Less than 5% fines <sup>o</sup>	$Cu \ge 6$ and $1 \le Cc \le 3^{E}$	SW	Well-graded sand	
			Cu < 6 and/or 1 > Cc > 3 <sup>s</sup>	SP	Poorly graded sand	
		Sands with Fines More than 12% fines <sup>b</sup>	Fines classify as ML or MH	SM	Silty sand <sup>c,н,i</sup>	
			Fines Classify as CL or CH	SC	Clayey sand <sup>c,H,I</sup>	
Fine-Grained Soils 50% or more passes the No. 200 sieve	Silts and Clays Liquid limit less than 50	inorganic	PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" line'	CL	Lean clay <sup>K,L,M</sup>	
			PI < 4 or plots below "A" line	ML	Sill <sup>KLM</sup>	
		organic	Liquid limit - oven dried < 0.75	OL	Organic clay <sup>K,LM,N</sup>	
			Liquid limit - not dried		Organic silt <sup>K,L,M,O</sup>	
	Silts and Clays Liquid limit 50 or more	inorganic	PI plots on or above "A" line	СН	Fat clay <sup>ĸ,∟м</sup>	
			PI plots below "A" line	мн	Elastic Silt <sup>KLM</sup>	
		organic	Liquid limit - oven dried < 0.75	OH	Organic clay <sup>K,LM,P</sup>	
			Liquid limit - not dried	On	Organic silt <sup>KL,M,O</sup>	
Highly organic soils	Primari	ly organic matter, dark in	color, and organic odor	PT	Peat	

<sup>A</sup>Based on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve

- <sup>B</sup> If field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles or boulders, or both" to group name.
- <sup>C</sup> Gravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay.
- <sup>D</sup>Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW-SM well-graded sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded sand with silt, SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay

<sup>E</sup>Cu = D<sub>60</sub>/D<sub>10</sub> Cc = 
$$\frac{(D_{30})^2}{D_{10} \times D_{60}}$$

<sup>F</sup> If soil contains  $\geq$  15% sand, add "with sand" to group name.

<sup>G</sup>If fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM.

- <sup>H</sup>If fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name.
- <sup>1</sup> If soll contains  $\geq$  15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name.
- <sup>J</sup> If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay.
- <sup>K</sup> If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with gravel," whichever is predominant.
- <sup>L</sup> If soil contains  $\geq$  30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add "sandy" to group name.
- <sup>M</sup> If soil contains ≥ 30% plus No. 200, predominantly gravel, add "gravelly" to group name.
- <sup>N</sup>PI  $\geq$  4 and plots on or above "A" line.
- PI < 4 or plots below "A" line.</li>
- <sup>P</sup>PI plots on or above "A" line.
- <sup>Q</sup> PI plots below "A" line.





# BLUEGRASS CELLULAR

APPROVAL SIGNATURES	
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR:	
<u>DATE;</u>	
CITY REPRESENTATIVE:	91
DATE;	
PROPERTY OWNER/OWNERS:	
<u>DATE:</u>	
TOWER OWNER/OWNERS:	
DATE:	

SHEET NO.	DESCRIPTION	REVISION
ITLE SHEET	TITLE SHEET	
SURVEY	SURVEY	
A-1	SITE PLAN	
A-2	FENCE DETAILS	
ANTENNA DETAILS 1	ANT.SPECS/TOWER ELEV.	
ANTENNA DETAILS 2	ANTENNA DETAILS 2	
E-1	SITE PLAN - ELECTRICAL	
E-2	ELECTRICAL DETAILS	
LYNCOLE	LYNCOLE GROUNDING	
E-3	ELEC. PLAN - GROUNDING	
E-4	GROUNDING DETAILS	
S-1	FOUNDATION DETAILS	
GENERATOR DETAIL	GENERATOR DETAIL	
GENERAL NOTES	GENERAL NOTES	
	1	

## SITE NAME: LOGAN SOUTH

11 ADDRESS:

## 75 Halls Store Rd. Russellville, KY. 42276

COUNTY: LOGAN

**TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE** N 36\* 45' 39.54" W 86\* 51' 51.8"







#### GENERAL NOTES:

1) EQUIPMENT PICK-UP AND DELIVERY TO SITE FROM BLUEGRASS CELLULAR STAGING FACILITY TO BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY, INCLUDING CRANE SET, AND ALL COST INCURRED.

2) FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD DETAILS REFER TO STRUCTURALS AND SHEET \$1.1

3) ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE SPECIFIED COATED SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS.

4) ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO BE REPARED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S APPROVAL).

5) ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS , INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GRASS, TREES, LANDSCAPING, ETC.. TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S APPROVAL.

6) ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVEN, REMOVING ALL POTHOLES. ROADS TO HAVE PROPER DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S APPROVAL.

7) ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTILITY COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED.

8) FOR GRADING DETAILS, SEE GENERAL NOTESHEET

9) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL TOWER DIMENSIONS WITH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED FOR PERMITS, HOOKUP, ETC..

SCALE:  $\frac{1}{16}$  = 1'-0'



A-1

ATE

ġ


ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS. (EXTERIOR OF BUILDING) ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS, ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER. CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUILDING 12" & INSTALL POLYPHASERS, PER INSTRUCTION OF PROJECT MANAGER. INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR. (LIST WILL BE PROVIDED) WAVE-GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTALLED AND CAD WELDED TO GROUND FIELD (WHERE REQUIRED) CONTRACTORS TO SUPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE UNITS TO BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR INSIDE BUILDING AT WARE GUIDE ENTRANCE. GO TO SUPPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS. ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF. ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED LINES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTS AT TOP OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER BY BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS. TRAPEZE KIT TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. ICE BRIDGE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR. (Additional Ice Bridge if needed) CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET BLUEGRASS CELLULAR MICROWAVE. (VEREY HEIGHT, SIZE & AZBAUTH CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR PRIOR INSTALLATION) BIJEGRASS CELLULAR AVTENNAS (8) TO BE MOUNTED AT 240-0° C/L (VERFY HEIGHT WITH CONSTRUCTION SUPERMSOR PRICE TO INSTALLATION) SELF SUPPORT TOHER VERIFY ANTENNA ORIENTATION WITH ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS FRAND Č www ġ., HLW PL ø 47. ANTENNA (SECONDARY) MOUNT (SECONDARY) MOUNT (PRIMARY) ANTENNA (PRIMARY) (SECONDARY) (PRIMARY) 240'-O" SELF SUPPORT TOWER TRANSMISSION LINE TRANSMISSION LINE TRANSMISSION LINE #2 TRANSMISSION LINE #1 Microwave dish 6GHZ, aimed towards Russellville ANTENNA SPECS ANTENNA MOUNTING HARDWARE SPECS ANTENNA FREQUENCY 880.00 - 890.00 ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 1\*E DISH SPECS TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE ANTENNA DISH MOUNT DISH TRANSMISSION LINES ANTENNA SYNOPSIS DISH #2 에SH #1 MOUNT #1 MOUNT #2 TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS AP13-880-A01-XP MCROWAVE/DOHOR Verify Dish specs with Construction Manager TRI-SECTOR MOUNT ANOREW SPECS 345 1192 341 TWE 3411 1-5/8" 322 SEE Ĩ. tower 325 372 HUMBER HUNBER HUNDER HUNDER ω ¢ HUNDER NUMBER AZINALEY Field Verify Verify with Consr. Monoger NOCALINO HEICHE

DATE

NO.

REVISION



ANTENNA

DRAWN BY: R. BECKER

8-21-06 LISTED

	SZE F X X X D	NUMBER	AZIWUTH	NOUNTING REDGAT
-8500	L=78.6 %=10.3 D=4.6	6	5*, 140*, 250*	240'-0" C/L



BLUEGRASS

CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES

& ANTENNA SPECS



ULAR, INC.	80.	DATE	REVISION	
ULAR SITE				
DUTH				
LVILLE, KY. 42276	l	L		 (302) 255-9427 Fax(503)23)-3636

	CELLULAR, IN
STANDARD	CELLULAR SIT
LOGA	N SOUTH
75 HALLS STORE RD.	RUSSELLVILLE, KY. 4227

DÅ ≭	ORAVIN BY: R. BECKER
	IBSUE DATE: 8-21-06
L S S B	scale: LISTED





İ





NOTES:

- -X-FENCE LINE
- BARE #2 TINNED SOLID COPPER CONDUCTOR BURIED 30 IN. BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN. BELOW FROST LINE ALL BENDS IN GROUND CONDUCTOR TO BE MADE WITH MIN. 12 IN. RADIUS
  - K2L-10CS (SEE DETAIL)



z ¾z = 1'−0"	SITE DI AN-GROLINDING	CONTINUES CONTRACT OF CONTRACT OF CONTRACT, WAR CONTINUES, CARRIES STELL, MAURE INFORMATION FOR CONTRACT, WAR CONTRACT, WAR, WARNER, BLUARD DESCONFERCY CONTRACT, WARNER, BLUARD DESCONFERCE CONTRACT, WARNER, BLUARD D	<ul> <li>UNCOLE NT GRAVANDER FOR TO BE SETURAL WEDE SHOWN NOT TO UNALIACTORES SECENCINGS (SEE UNCOLE SECENCINGS)</li> <li>GRAVANNA RADIN UNCOLE NET ONE ANAL (THECKL) SHORE OF ROSE NUMERITO DE PLANE.</li> <li>SERTUL AND FROME STADE TO BE NAME SERTURA SERTING SUBS OUT DE LE TINGET OPERS NEE /2 ANE, GRAVIN THE CONSTRUCTION OF AND SUB-DEPET NEED COPERS NEE /2 NEED CONSTRUCTION OF AND SUB-DEPET NEED COPERS NEE /2 NEED CONSTRUCTION OF AND SUB-DEPET NEED CONSTRUCTIONS TO BE ANALLE. AND "ON REID" COMPETINGS NEED CONSTRUCTIONS THAT IN TO BE FLAND SUB-DE ACCULUME BENG NEED CONSTRUCTIONS THAT IN TO BE FLAND SUB-DE ACCULUME BENG NEED CONSTRUCTIONS THAT IN TO BE FLAND SUB-DE ACCULUME BENG NEED CONSTRUCTIONS THAT IN TO BE FLAND DOPE. A COULD BENG NEED CONSTRUCTIONS THAT IN TO BE FLAND DOPE.</li> </ul>	NOTE CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LINCOLES GROUNDING SPECIFICATIONS WHEN USING THEIR AT GROUNDING RODS. SEE DETAL SHEET E4. MADES.	DE: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WARNING TAPE IN TREMOIRE FOR ALL POMER AND TELCO RUNS UNDER GROUND. TAPE TO BE INSTALLED AT 9 BELOW GROUND.	10) Contractor responsible for meg testing the site and supplying owner with final readings in owners specifications.	9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY PERSONNEL MAKE TIVAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED.	EXIST ON EXTENSIVE OF EXTENSIVE STATES OF OPAMEEL 8) WHERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 80 WHARE STANLESS STEEL CONNECTORS RECOURSE AT EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS.	6) CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO EE CLEANED OF ANY RUST, PART, DERT ETC. TO CREARE A GOOD BORD CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE RESEALED TO PREVENT RUSTING.7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY.	POSSIBLE "SHARP BENDS WILL NOT BE PERMITED AS WELL AS TT CONNECTIONS ALL COMMECTIONS TO HAVE A SWEEPING RADUS OF & MARKUM, GROUNDING CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL.			CONTRACTOR RESPONSELE FOR MAKING ALL 2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSELE FOR MAKING ALL ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR SERVICE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED 10 FOR THM SERVICE	GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTE: 1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MANNE ALL ARRANGEMENTS WITH THE LOCAL UTLITES FOR SERVE AND REFE PARKETS REQUIRED TO SERVE AND REFE PARKETS REQUIRED TO
Г (		R. BECKER R. BECKER UE DATE: 8-21-06 NLE: LISTED	BLUEGRASS CELL STANDARD CELL LOGAN SO 75 HALLS STORE RD. RUSSELS	ULAR SITE	NO.	DATE	RE	VISION		5.	IOP MERCUS	17 DRIVI 555.5427		ELLE XY 1019 ELLE XY 1019









GENERAL NOTES:

1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT PICK UP DELIVERY TO SITE, ERECTION OF TOWER, AND CRANE SET, ALL COSTS ENCURRED.

2) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCTORS OR UTILITIES THAT MIGHT BE LOCATED ON OR AROUND THE COMPOUND THAT COULD INTERFERE.

 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL AUTHORITIES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED, PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE NOTICE.

4) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIALS TESTING, PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE NOTICE.

5) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE OWNER WITH FINAL TEST RESULTS ON ALL MATERIALS TESTING, IF ANY PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRIOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY AGE OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY.

6) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO ADJOINING PROPERTY, AND REPAIRING OR REPLACING WHAT IS NECESSARY TO OWNERS APPROVAL.

7) THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION STARTING, ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND CONTACT A&E OR OWNER TO VERIFY,

8) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY LIGHTING ON THE TOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITY IF ANY LIGHTING PROBLEMS OCCURR, ALL FINAL LIGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON TOWER DURING CONSTRUCTION, NOTIFY OWNER WHEN TOWER HAS REACHED FINAL HEIGHT.

9) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK MEANS AND METHODS, WORK TO BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OSHA RULES AND REGULATIONS.

10) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL SITE DRAINAGE, AND PROVIDING SILT AND EROSION CONTROL NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN ANY RUN OFF.

11) THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SEED AND STRAW NECESSARY TO DAMAGED AREAS.

12) CONTRACTOR TO GRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR DITCHING ON PROPERTY OR ROAD THAT HAS OCCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPIENCE.

NOTE: UPON COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTATION ON DISK FORMAT ONLY, CONTAINING THE FOLLOWING CLOSE OUT DOCUMENTATION:

\* ASBUILT CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS

- . SWEEP TEST
- GROUND TEST USING BLUEGRASS FORM
- ELECTRICAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (LEGIBLE COPY)

BUILDING PERMIT

í

SITE PHOTOS (ALL SIDES)
 PREFERABLY ON DISK

#### 'BEFORE YOU DIG'

THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE UTILITY PROTECTION CENTER, PHONE 1-800-752-6007, WHICH WAS ESTABLISHED TO PROVIDE ACCURATE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTFY THE UTILITY PROTECTION CENTER 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT. ALL NEW SERVICE AND GROUNDING TREAKIES PROVIDE A WARKING TAPE OF LI NICHS BELOW GRADE.

#### GRADING & EXCAVATING NOTES:

1) ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO OWNERS SATISFACTION.

2) PREPARATION FOR FILL: REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS, WET AND UNSATISFACTORY SOIL MATERIALS, TOPSOR, VEGETATION, AND HARMFUL MATERIALS FROM SUMFACE OF GROUND PRIOR TO PLOWING, STRIPPING, OREATER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 4 HORIZONTAL SO MATERIAL FOR FILL WILL BOND WILL BOND TO EXISTING SURFACE. WHEN AREA TO RECEIVE FILL HAS A DENSITY LESS THAN REQUIRED, BREAK UP GROUND SURFACE TO DEPTH SOIL AND RECOMPACT TO REQUIRED DENSITY.

3) BACK FILING: - EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR CLODS OVER 2 1/2" MAXIMUM SIZE. - SHALL BE PLACED IN LAYERS OF 6" AND COMPACTED TO A 93% STANDARD PROCTOR, USE A 90

PROCTOR IN GRASSED / LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE REQUIRED.

Required. - Shall be approved materials consisting of sandy CLAY, GRAVEL AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM. CONSULT WITH ENGINEER PRIOR TO FILL BEING ADDED.

4) ALL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER AND ALL COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED TO SPEC'S ALL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER.

5) AFTER COMPLETION OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING, AREA TO BE CLEANED AND CLEARED OF ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SUCH AS, TRASH, DEBRIS, VESETATION AND SO FORTH COMPLETE.

6) ANY EXCAVATING IN WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNDISTURBED AND UNFROZEN SOIL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL AND EXCESS GROUND WATER.

7) IF SOUND SOIL IS NOT REACHED AT DESIGNATED EXCAVATION DEPTH, THE POOR SOIL IS TO BE EXCAVATED TO ITS FULL DEPTH AND EITHER REPLACED WITH MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR THE EXCAVATOR TO BE FULLED WITH THE SAME GUALITY CONCRETE SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATION, PLEASE CONTACT OWNER & ENGINEER FOR RECOMMENDATIONS.

B) MECHANICALLY COMPACTED GRANULAR MATERIAL OR CONCRETE OF THE SAME QUALITY SPECIFIED FOR THE FOUNDATIONS TO BE USED IF EXCAVATION EXCEEDED THE OVERALL REQUIRED DEPTH. FOR STABILIZATION OF THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION, ORUSHED STONE MAY BE USED. STONE, IF USED, SHALL NOT BE USED AS COMPLING CONCRETE THICKNESS. PLEASE CONTACT ENGINEER FOR RECOMMENDATIONS.

NOTE: GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A MINIMUM 2 LABORERS ON SITE DURING ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

NOTE: THIS SCOPE OF WORK IS A BASIC OUTLINE FOR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW AND DOES NOT EXCLUDE OTHER DUTIES ASSOCIATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES TO COMPLETE THE CELLULAR SITE. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL BE READ PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. SEE RSB DESIGN IF SPECIFICATIONS MANUAL BE NEEDED, SOC-539-63427

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL 1-30 GALLON TRASH CAN INSIDE EQUIPMENT SHELTER WITH SUPPLY OF TRASH BAGS IN BOTTOM. (COLOR OPTIONAL) • INSTALL CONCRETE PADS FOR BUILDING, PROPANE TANK, GENERATOR PAD.

- · INSTALL ELECTRIC AND GROUND FIELD FOR COMPOUND.
- \* EXCAVATION TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE WEED CONTROL MAT.

 SITE TO HAVE PROPER DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL (CROWNED FORMATION)

• CC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CRANE OPERATIONS IN ORDER TO SET FIBREBOND BUILDING. COORDINATE BUILDING DELIVERY DATE THROUGH BUJUEGRASS CELLULAR.

 GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION, (EXCAVATING ISSUES)

\* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AND STACKING OF TOWER

· GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOUNTING ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS.

\* GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING AND INSTALLING ICE BRIDGE.

 GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING PROPANE TANK DELIVERY AND HOOK-UP.

 GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANING THE INSIDE OF BUILDING BEFORE I HAND SITE OVER TO OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT. THIS WILL INCLUDE SUPPLYING TRASHCAN, TRASH BAGS, BROOM, AND DOORMAT FOR BUILDING.

 GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND PAYING NECESSARY FEES REQUIRED.

 ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (LINES, ANTENNAS, MOUNTING HARDWARE, GENERATOR, TOWER FOUNDATION KIT, ETC.) WILL NEED TO BE PICKED UP BY GC.

 ALL ALARMS WILL NEED TO BE HOOKED UP BY GC, THIS IS TO INCLUDE: GENERATOR ALARM AND TOWER LIGHT ALARM. (TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR INC, ALARM BLOCK)

• GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING GENERATOR START-UP WITH CONTACT SCOTT ANDERSON (EVAPAR) 502-267-6315

 TI CONDUIT WILL NEED TO BE PLACED FROM POLE TO BUILDING, (IF A MICROWAVE DISH IS USED, THE TI CONDUIT WILL STILL BE INSTALLED FOR FUTURE USE.)

. GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENCING.

\* ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS TO BE REMOVED BY GC

\* GC TO SEPERATE ALL MATERIALS & LABOR IN BID.

\* CONTRACTOR TO BREAK DOWN BIDS USING THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS:

ROAD

FENCE

- COMPOUND DEVELOPMENT
- . BUILDING, PROPANE, AND GENERATOR FOUNDATIONS
- GROUNDING
- TELCO

ELECTRIC

- BUILDING SET
- ICE BRIDGE
- \* TOWER FOUNDATION
- \* TOWER ERECTION \* LINE INSTALL
- UNE INSTALL

ANTENNA INSTALL
 PERMITS

YMBOLS LEGEN	d Keynote	f
• • •	INSPEC. SLEEVE / GRND ROD INSPECTION SLEEVE CAD WELD CONNECTION TRANSFORMER	
]ø D	LIGHTNING SUPPRESSOR SWITCH (DISCONNECT)	
	METER PACK POWER GAS LINE	
	WATER LINE SANITARY SEWER	l

------STORM SEWER DRAIN

FENCE

\_

\_\_\_\_

.....

\_

	KEWISION		
Ľ	RO. DATE		
	жÖ,		





Seneral Notes

# Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT



15 N.E. 3rd Street Washington, Indiana 47501 Phone: 812-257-0950 Fax: 812-257-0953 E-mail: landmark@dmrtc.net

#### Directions to the Site From the County Seat of Logan County, Kentucky

#### Logan South Site Logan County, Kentucky

From the Logan County courthouse in Russellville, Kentucky: travel West on West 4<sup>th</sup> Street (Business U.S. Highway 68) for 0.2 miles to Bethel Street (Kentucky Highway 2146); turn left onto Bethel Street and travel South for 0.2 miles to West 7<sup>th</sup> Street; turn right on West 7<sup>th</sup> Street and travel West about 150 feet to Nashville Street; turn left onto Nashville Street and travel South for 0.15 miles to West 9<sup>th</sup> Street (U.S. Highway 79); continue through the intersection and travel South on Nashville Street, which turns into Nashville Road or U.S. Highway 431, for 5.6 miles to Halls Store Road (Kentucky Highway 664); turn left onto Halls Store Road and travel East about 0.1 miles to the site on the right or South side of the road near a large cottonwood tree in a hay field.

ż

Darren L. Helms) Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386 DARREN L. HELMS 3386 LICENBED PROFESSIONAL

GUST 16 2006

#### **OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT**

#### I.

#### **OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY**

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the "Option Agreement") is made and entered into this 29 day of June, 2006, by and between J.D. Perdue, Jr. whose address is 5868 Nashville Road, Russellville, KY 42276 (the "Optionor (s)" and <u>Kentucky RSA 3 Cellular</u> <u>General Partnership, d/b/a Bluegrass Cellular, a Kentucky general partnership</u> with principal office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the "Optionee").

#### $\underline{WITNESSETH}$ :

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) is the owner of certain real property located in <u>Logan</u> County, Kentucky as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optionee, and the Optionee wishes to obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto do agree as follows.

- In consideration of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$1,800.00) paid by the Optionee to the Optionor(s) (the "Option Consideration"), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s) hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable option to lease the Property (the "Option"), upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, upon the exercise of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.m. prevailing time on <u>12-19.07</u>, (the "Option Period") as set forth in Paragraph 5 thereof.
- 2. The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of Kentucky at the sole expense of the Optionee. A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Optionor(s). The description of the Property shall include the number of acres determined by the surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following the date of the Option Agreement.
- 3. During the term of the Option, the Optionee may enter onto the Property at its own risk to obtain soil samples and to bore soil for the purposes of determining the suitability of the Property for a communications tower.
- 4. Upon the Optionee's proper exercise of the Option in accordance with Paragraph 5 hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deemed to have immediately executed, acknowledged and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contained in Section II hereof. The description of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land surveyor in accordance with Paragraph 2 hereof.

- 5. If the Optionee elects to exercise the Option in accordance with the terms hereof, notice of such election shall be deemed sufficient if personally delivered or sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optionor(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof.
- The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during the term of this Option or any renewal or extension of the Option.
- 7. In the event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set forth herein (unless such failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter unsatisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the Option Consideration.
- 8. The Optionee may assign this Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and upon any assignment such assignee shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee hereunder. From and after any such assignment, the term "Optionee" shall refer to such assignee.
- 9. Each party hereto shall bear any and all of its own expenses in connection with the negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option.
- 10. Risk of loss with respect to the Property during the term of this Option and during the term of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the term of the Option, any portion of the Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat of eminent domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option, either (i) exercise the

3

Option, and in such event, all sums received from the public authority by the Optionor(s) by reason of the taking of a portion of the Property shall reduce the rent due under the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option and thereupon the Optionor(s) shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option Consideration previously paid to the Optionor(s) in "good and collected funds."

- 11. The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any broker to represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and each agrees to indemnify the other against any and all claims made by any brokers engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage commissions or fees in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.
- 12. The Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause or permit, and to the best of Optionor(s)' knowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hazardous material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property. In the event any such contamination occurs for which the Optionee becomes legally liable, the Optionor(s) shall indemnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, judgments, penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which Optionee may incur.
- 13. This Option Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

4

- For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the Optionor(s)shall be: <u>5868 Nashville Road, Russellville, KY 42276</u>; the Optionee's address shall be: <u>2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701.</u>
- 15. The Optionee shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Logan County, Kentucky.

#### II.

#### LEASE AGREEMENT

- 16. In the event the Optionee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property, the terms of the Lease Agreement ("Lease Agreement" or "Lease") shall become immediately effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows.
  - 1. The term of the Lease shall commence on the date that the Optionor(s) receives proper notice that the Optionee has exercised the Option, pursuant to Paragraph 5 therein. The initial term shall expire five (5) year(s) from the commencement date of the Lease Agreement and shall include three (3) additional five (5)-year terms per the Lease Agreement. Optionee may, by providing written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the original or any renewal Lease term, elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease at the end of any original or renewal Lease term. Such notice must be personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. The Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each term by an increase of 12%.

- 2. The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for the Property in the sum of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$4,800.00) yearly, to be paid in advance. All rent payments shall be personally delivered or mailed to the Optionor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. Any check payment of the rent due under the Lease shall be payable to the order of Optionor(s).
- 3. The Optionee shall be entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose of erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and communications facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Optionee may, in its sole discretion, deem necessary in connection therewith.
- 4. The Optionor(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes which shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease. The Optionee shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use charges and any other utility used or consumed on the Property. The Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, maintain and keep in full force and effect during the term of the lease public liability insurance with coverage in the amount of at least one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per person for bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain property insurance on any property the Optionee located on the Property.
- 5. The Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or part of the space on the tower or ground space.

- 6. The Optionor(s) covenants that upon the Optionee's payment of the rent agreed upon herein, as well as Optionee's observing and performing all of the covenants and conditions contained in the Lease, the Optionee may peacefully and quietly enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Lease.
- 7. The Optionee agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the term of the lease.
- 8. Licensee's Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assessments. Optionee shall pay directly to the applicable federal, state or local governmental unit or agency ("Governmental Entity") or to Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges assessed by any Governmental Entity directly against Optionee's Equipment and/or Optionee's use of the Facility. Optionee shall also pay to Optionor Optionee's Pro Rata Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including, but not limited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee's equipment and antenna(s), municipal franchise fees, use fees, municipal application fees, installation fees and increases thereof. "Pro Rata Share" shall mean the fraction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) by the total number of then existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the applicable calendar year.
- 17. This Option and Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and no modification or amendment shall be binding upon any party unless made in writing and signed by each of the parties hereto.

- 18. Upon the termination or other end of this Lease Agreement, Optionee shall have the right to remove any and all of its property (real or personal) from the Property regardless of whether or not such property may be considered a fixture thereto.
- 19. Upon abandonment of the property, Optionee shall have thirty (30) days to dismantle and remove the cellular antenna tower and any/all equipment located on Optionor's property.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Site Name: Logan South

#### **EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S)**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their

respective seals. ("Optionor(s)")

By: J.D. Perdue Property Owner(s)

Date: 6-19-06

("Optionee")

By: Ron Smith Authorized Representative

6.29.06 Date:

Site Name: Logan South

STATE OF <u>Ky</u> COUNTY OF <u>LogAn</u> The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>19</u> day of  $\overline{JU_{W}E}$ , 2006, by <u>J. D. Pennue</u> TA to be his/her free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE My commission expires: 812-20=7 STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF HARDIN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 29 day of,				
2006, by <b>Ron Smith</b> , to be his free act and deed.				
Ju Vice				
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LARGE My commission expires: <u>1-21-09</u>				

This instrument prepared by:



#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE**

#### In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA #3 CELLULAR GENERAL PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (LOGAN SOUTH) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #3 (LOGAN) OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

CASE NO. 2006-00383

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT**

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association.
 I am legal counsel to Cumberland Cellular Partnership and am submitting this affidavit in conjunction with the above referenced matter.

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), Exhibit 1

identifies, with the exception of the individuals identified in paragraph 4, the names of the residents/tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower or who own property contiguous to the property on which the proposed cell tower will be located, who have been: (i) notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention.

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States <u>Certified</u> Mail return receipts that demonstrate proof of service of the written notice (see Exhibit 1) of the proposed construction upon the following individuals: (1) William M. Martin; (2) Barry and Tammy Yates; (3) Marvin and Wayne Overholt; (4) James T. and Pauline Allen; (5) Elsie N. Stratton; (6)

Robert and Debbie Clary, c/o Jeanette Rose; (7) Darrell Dewayne Scott; (8) Frank H. Orndorff; and (9) J. D. Perdue, Jr.

4. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the returned United States <u>Certified</u> Mail envelope (marked "Return to Sender - Refused - Unable to Forward") that demonstrates the attempted service of the written notice (see Exhibit 1) of the proposed construction upon: Walter and Bethel Martin.

Further Affiant saith not.	John E. Seent
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY	) )SS: $\bigvee$
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	)
	th
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to be	fore me this $5$ day of September, 2006.
My commission expires: 1129	07.
	mathe
Notary	Public
	$\cup$ $-$

# Landmark Surveying Co., Inc.

Darren L. Helms, R.L.S., PRESIDENT Dennis N. Helms, R.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT



15 N.E. 3rd Street Washington, Indiana 47501 Phone: 812-257-0950 Fax: 812-257-0953 E-mail: landmark@dmrtc.net

### Landowner and Adjacent Landowner List

Bluegrass Cellular Logan South Site Logan County, Kentucky

Walter and Bethel Martin 5595 Nashville Road Russellville, KY 42276

William M. Martin 5731 Nashville Road Russellville, KY 42276

Barry and Tammy Yates 5528 Nashville Road Russellville, KY 42276

Marvin and Wayne Overholt 4120 Halls Store Road Russellville, KY 42276

James T. and Pauline Allen 56 Halls Store Road Russellville, KY 42276 Elsie N. Stratton 98 Halls Store Road Russellville, KY 42276

Robert and Debbie Clary c/o Jeanette Rose 5660 Nashville Road Russellville, KY 42276

Darrell Dewayne Scott 39 Halls Store Road Russellville, KY 42276

Frank H. Orndorff 2705 Corinth-Oakville Road Russellville, KY 42276

J. D. Perdue, Jr. 5868 Nashville Road Russellville, KY 42276

Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No. 3386

UGUST 16, 2004

STATE OF KENTUCKY DARREN L. HELMS 3386 LICENBED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR J. D. Perdue, Jr. 5868 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

#### Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION</li> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>J. D. Perdue, Jr. 5868 NAShvilleRcad</li> </ul>	A. Signature X. Hull Addressee B. Received by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address diffetent from item 17 If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Lussellville, KY 42276	3. Service Type         I Certified Mail       Express Mail         Registered       Return Receipt for Merchandise         Insured Mail       C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number 700L (Transfer from service label)	0100 0000 9010 5991
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

August 21, 2006

Frank H. Orndorff 2705 Corinth-Oakville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

#### Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	GOM/PASHERTHIS SECTION ON PEUVERY         A. Signature         X . B.H. A. Qualoff         B. Received by (Printed Name)         C. Date of Delivery         B.A.M. Charles         B. Received by (Printed Name)         C. Date of Delivery         B.A.M. Charles         B. Beceived by (Printed Name)         C. Date of Delivery         B.A.M. Charles         B. Is delivery address different from item 1?         Yes         If YES, enter delivery address below:
2705 Corinth-Oaku: He Road fussell Ville, KY 42276	3. Service Type     Certified Mail    Express Mail     Registered    Return Receipt for Merchandise     Insured Mail    C.O.D.     4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)    Yes
2. Article Number	L
(Transfer from service label) /UU5	1160 0000 2923 4518
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ret	and the state of t

August 21, 2006

Darrell Dewayne Scott 39 Halls Store Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

#### Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

SENDER COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Darrell Dewayne Scott 39 Houles Stree Road Russell Ville, KY 40276</li> </ul>	A. Signature X Daniel D Sott Agent Addressee B. Received by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) C. Date of Delivery B. Z. 4. 06 D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Russell ville, KY 42276	3. Service Type         Descripted Mall       Express Mail         Registered       Return Receipt for Merchandise         Insured Mail       C.O.D.         4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)       Yes
2. Article Number 7005 J. (Transfer from service label)	160 0000 2923 4525
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	tum Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

Robert and Debbie Clary c/o Jeanette Rose 5660 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDER: complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature         X       Agent         A. Signature         X       Agent         Addressee         B. Received by ( <i>Printed Name</i> )         C. Date of Delivery
1. Article Addressed to: Robert & Debbie Clary Clo Jeanette Rose	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No
5660 Nashville Road Russellville, KY42276	3. Service Type         ID Certified Mall       Express Mall         Image: Registered       Return Receipt for Merchandise         Image: Im
(Transfer from service label)	100 0000 9010 5670
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ret	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

August 21, 2006

Elsie N. Stratton 98 Halls Store Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

> Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the malipiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>ELSIEN. Stratton</li> <li>Attach the Addressed to:</li> </ul>	A Signature A Signature A Signature A Signature A Signature A Signature A Agent Addressee A Addressee A Addressee A Addressee A Addressee A C. Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from item 1? I Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Russellville, KV42276	3. Service Type         □ Certified Mail       □ Express Mail         □ Registered       □ Return Receipt for Merchandise         □ Insured Mail       □ C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7006	0100 0000 9010 5687
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ref	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

James T. and Pauline Allen 56 Halls Store Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDER COMPLETERNISSECTION</li> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Attach the standard pawline Allen 56 Halls Star Wand</li> </ul>	A. Signature X. Signature X. Signature B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery M. Aguli & Mile X. B/3C/Ag D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Russeldville, KY 42276	3. Service Type     Gertified Mall     Gertified Mall     Registered     Return Receipt for Merchandise     Insured Mail     C.O.D.
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)  Yes
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7006 01	00 0000 Å010 5694
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

#### August 21, 2006

Marvin and Wayne Overholt 4120 halls Store Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDLER: coMPLETENTINSSECTION</li> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address ori the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailplece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>MARV in Cloury Cuerhott 4120 Halls State Ready</li> </ul>	A. Signature       I Agent         X. X. A. Signature       I Agent         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Date of Delivery         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Date of Delivery         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Date of Delivery         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Date of Delivery         B. Received by (Printed Name)       C. Date of Delivery         B. B. Gelivery address different from item 17       I Yes         If YES, enter delivery address below:       I No         3. Service Type       Denter Mail
Russellville, KY 42276	Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise     Insured Mali C.O.D.     A. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
2. Article Number 700L ( (Transfer from service label)	0100 0000 9010 5700
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	sturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

Barry and Tammy Yates 5528 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

#### Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDER COMPLETENTINSSECTION</li> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>Article Addressed to:</li> <li>Barry &amp; Tambuy Cade S</li> <li>552 &amp; Nashville Road</li> </ul>	Coming Series Intil Section Row Press         Signature         X         Preceived by (Printed Name)         C. Date of Delivery         Signature         D. Is delivery address different from item 1?         YES, enter delivery address below:
Russellville, KY 42276	3. Service_Type         Image: Certified Mail       Image: Express Mail         Image: Certified Mail       Image: Express Mail         Image: Certified Mail       Image: Certified Mail
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
2. Article Number 7006 01	00 0000 9010 5717
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ref	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540

#### August 21, 2006

William M. Martin 5731 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

# **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

#### Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

<ul> <li>SENDER: COMPLET ####################################</li></ul>	A. Signatufe X. Algent A. Signatufe X. Addressee B. Received, by ( <i>Printed Name</i> ) C. Date of Defivery C. Dat		
fusselly: 11e, K-Y 422-76	3. Service Type         □ Certified Mail       □ Express Mail         □ Registered       □ Return Receipt for Merchandise         □ Insured Mail       □ C.O.D.		
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes		
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7006 [	1100 0000 9010 5724		
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540		

August 21, 2006

Walter and Bethel Martin 5595 Nashville Road Russellville, Kentucky 42276

## **Public Notice**

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless communications services for over 15 years.

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240-foot tower to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location is attached.

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to:

Executive Director's Office Public Service Commission of Kentucky P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602.

#### Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.



# Dinsmore & Shohl

Kerry W. Ingle (502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) kerry.ingle@dinslaw.com

August 23, 2006

Via Certified Mail Logan County Judge Executive Courthouse 200 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street Russellville, Kentucky 42276

> RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky Case No. 2006-00383

1233001 Charlen Charlen Colligned States Device California

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (the Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications service in rural service area (RSA) #3 in Logan County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower and an equipment shelter to be located at 75 Halls Store Road, Russellville, Kentucky, 42276. A map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed.

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also have the right to intervene in this matter.

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director's Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to case number 2006-00383 in your correspondence.

Very truly yours,

**DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP** Kerrv Paralega

enclosure

KWI

112958vl

	ENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTI Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also of item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desi Print your name and address on the so that we can return the card to y Attach this card to the back of the or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: CYAM COMMAY Mady EA WAMAMANAN MAMAMANANANANANANANANANANANANAN	omplete red. e reverse ou. mailpiece, D.	MPLETE THIS SECT Signature MMAMAA Received by (Printed Is delivery address diffi	$\begin{array}{c c} (A \cap V \otimes I) & \Box & Age \\ \hline (A \cap V \otimes I) & \Box & Ade \\ \hline Name) & C & Date of I \\ \hline C & Z & Z \\ \hline erent from item 1? & \Box Yes \\ \hline \end{array}$	
Î	00 W. 4th Street Ussellville, KY4	(1276	Registered E	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merch C.O.D. Extra Fee)	
	. Article Number	7006 0100	0000 9010		

х. .

**,** 

200 W. 4th Street 3. service

# PUBLIC NOTICE

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a cellular communications

# near this site. If you have any questions please contact:

Kentocky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership P. D. Box 5012 2902 Ring Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Executive Director, or The Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Franklort, KY 40602

Please refer to P.S.C. Case #2006-00383 in your correspondence.

# PUBLIC NOTICE

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership proposes to construct a cellular communications

# on this site. If you have any questions please contact:

Kentucky RSA #3 Cellelar General Partnership P. O. Box 5012 2902 Ring Road Elizabetblown, KY 42701

Executive Director, or The Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 815 Franktort, KY 40602

Please refer to P.S.C Case #2006-00383 in your correspondence.

# News-Democrat & LEADER

120 Public Square F.O. Box 270 . RUSSELLVILLE, KY 42276 270-726-8394 270-726-8398 (FAX) e-mail: Newsdm@bellsouth.net



RANDALL G. FUQUA, PUBLISHER

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared

Elleana Lowe Bookkuper Name Title

Who certifies that the advertisement(s) for Kerry W Tugle

; wsmared Shahl LLP were published in the

News Democrat & Leader on the following date(s):

August 25 + August 29, 2006

STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF LOGAN

Subscribed to and subscribed to, before me this 29 day of August 200 y.

NOTARY PUBLIC, Kentucky at Large

MISSION EXPIRE



i, the same the Three ms. uys from ke Stearns:

id former s: a former sa Mailey: school hisformer 60's ms: a high d the best y with any

from 1632 : sometime man with a ; sabre. The m and Julie ie bear and the chipmunk, but they get along great.

Rebecca Abrabanel: an educated damsel in distress that speaks many foreign languages, learned politics at her father's side, and becomes the Secretary of State for the United States of Europe.

Gretchen: a captured girl who watches her parents killed by the invaders in their printing shop. She fights back along with the U.S.E. during the Battle of the Crapper.

1632 tells the story of the founding of the U.S.E. and finishes with the invaders trying to kill the children at the Grantville High School. Captain Gars rides to the rescue with Julie Sims rescuing him.

1633 tells the story of the U.S.E. sending Mike's sister as an envoy to England and how she and her group get jailed in the Tower of London and plan to blow it up and get Oliver Cromwell out of the dungeons below. At the same time, Rebecca is the envoy to Holland during an attack by the Spanish Armada. She and her group start a resistance movement and invent torpedoes to blow up some of the ships in the harbor.

1634 tells the story of the U.S.E. sending Doc Nichols daughter and others to Venice

to start trade agreements for glass and other goods needed to keep up their technology. Some of the kids in the group go off on an adventure (they think) to save Gallileo before his trial.

The Ring of Fire is a short story collection telling how some of their technology and practices have to be adapted to survive in the past: telephones, TV, pain killers and antibiotics, potato chips (this one is hilarious), and Christmas.

The Grantville Gazette follows up with stories from fans that were sent to the author and the publisher and were edited into more than one book.







PUBLIC NOTICE An ordinance amending the Logan County budget for Fiscal Year 2006-2007 to include unanticipated receipts from the Division of Waste Management in the amount of \$13,559,10 and increasing expenditures in the area of the Solid Waste/Recycling Fund by \$13,559.10 was adopted on August 22, 2006. A copy of the adopted ordinance with full text is available for public inspection at the office of the County Judge/Executive during normal business hours.

**Public Notice** 

Hours --- John H. Guion, III Logan County Judge/Executive (#2240-29)

Want to sell that car? Place Your Ad In the Classifieds Today! Call 726-8394



ER www.newsdemocratleader.com le ment ies 10 NOTICE Kentucky RSA #3 Cellular General Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate a new facility to FRP doors, aluminum winprovide cellular radio West 9th Street, Russeliville, The attorney for the dows, suspended acoustimons whose address is Kentucky 42276, doing business telecommunications ser-Guardian is Fred Greene cal panel cellings, resilient 2190 Carter Road, Auburn, vice in rural service area as Squirrelly Joe's. whose address is PO Box flooring, painting, plumbing, KY 42206 or to Jay Gran #3 of the Common-The (owner(s); Principal Officers 490, Russellville, KY Clark, Jr. attorney for the HVAC and electrical. Interwealth of Kentucky (Loand Directors; Limited Partners; 42276 ested firms should contact estate whose address is SHERRY J. WILKINS gan South Cell Site). The or Members) are as follows: W. Rogers Company before PO Box 116, Russellville, facility is 240 foot tower President, Wanda K. Holley of LOGAN DISTRICT CLERK September 6, 2006 at 5:00 KY 42276. and an equipment shel-RUSSELLVILLE, KY 42276 4169 Russellville Road SHERRY J. WILKINS p.m. Phone number (859) (#2659-25pd) ter to be located at 75 Morganiown, Kentucky 42261 231-6290; Fax (859) 231-LOGAN DISTRICT CLERK Halls Store Road, Rus-CEO, LeRoy R. Holley of 4169 6296; W. Rogers Company, RUSSELLVILLE, KY 42276 sellville, Kentucky Russellville Road, Morgantown, P.O. Box 11640, Lexington, (#2659-25pd) 42276. Your comments KY 40576. W. Rogers Com-KY 42261 and Secretary/Trea-ATTENTION: MBE/WBE and requests for intersurer Robyn K. Olson of 4169 pany is an Equal Opportuni-FIRMS vention should be ad-Russellville Road, Morgantown, ty Employer. (25,29pd) W. Rogers Company is dressed to: Executive KY 42261. preparing a bid for the Director's Office, Public Any person, association, corpo-Wastewater Treatment Service Commission, Plant Expansion Project for NOTICE TO CREDITORS ration, or body politic may pro-P.O. box 615, 211 Sower the city of elkton, Kentucky. Notice to Creditors is heretest the granting of the license(s) Boulevard, Frankfort, bid date is Thursday, Sepby given that Administration by writing the Department of Al-Kentucky 40602, Please has been granted by the coholic Beverage Control, 1003 refer to Case No. 2006-Logan District Probate Twilight Trail, Frankfort, KY 00383 in your corre-Court upon the estate of 40601-8400, within 30 days of James Franklin Simmons, spondence. Court upon the estate of the date of this legal publication. deceased, whose last Della Ledford, whose last

NOTICE TO CREDITORS Notice to Creditors is hereby given that Administration has been granted by the Logan District Probate





### Information on Towers Registered with the FCC in Logan County and 1/2 Mile Area Outside of the County Boundary

FCC Tower Reg. No.	No <del>r</del> th Latitude	West Longitude	City, State	Tower Owner
			a second second second second second	
1043040	37-03-34 N	87-01-51 W	Hollow Hill, KY	Kentucky RSA 3 General Partnership DBA= Bluegrass Cellular
1043225	36-50-41 N	86-51-27 W	Russellville, KY	Kentucky RSA 3 General Partnership DBA= Bluegrass Cellular
1043269	36-50-41 N	86-55-21 W	Russellville, KY	WRUS Inc.
1043422	36-49-53 N	86-54-51.9 W	Lewisburg, KY	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
1043427	37-03-58.8 N	87-00-53.8 W	Dunmor, KY	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
1043439	36-40-06 N	86-49-57 W	Adairville, KY	Estate of J. David Fridley
1043532	36-50-09 N	86-53-02 W	Russellville, KY	Pennyrile RECC
1044828	36-54-00 N	86-50-22 W	Russellville, KY	Kentucky, Commonwealth of DBA=KEWS
1050236	36-51-55 N	86-54-01 W	Russellville, KY	Tele Media Company of Logan County
1237175	36-50-51.7 N	86-46-11.1 W	Auburn, KY	Global Tower, LLC
1246004	36-40-56 N	86-51-50.5 W	Adairville, KY	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC
1246006	36-58-34.3 N	86-57-59.8 W	Lewisburg, KY	New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC